SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 728 — Public Hearing
SB 592 — Work Session
SB 746 — Work Session
SB 324 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

81A Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
SB 728 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Sen. Jason Atkinson, State Senator, Senate District #2 (EXHIBIT
A)
026 Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11 (EXHIBIT
B)
049 Chair Metsger
050 Aaron Mathews, Citizen, Grants Pass
150 Matthews
179 Sen. Monnes Anderson
182 Matthews
184 Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT C)
204 Sen. Courtney
219 Chair Metsger
220 Atkinson
236 Matthews
240 Chair Metsger
248 Sen. Monnes Anderson
263 Don Crites, Owner, Oregon Driver Education Center, Inc.
304 Dawn Satter, Citizen, Salem
326 James Cook, Citizen, Salem
357 Chair Metsger
S1A 362 Tamra Busch-Johnson, Citizen, Wilsonville (EXHIBIT D)
442 Chair Metsger
82A 005 Brandon Johnson, Citizen, Wilsonville
038 Rebecca L. France, Citizen, Myrtle Creek (EXHIBIT E)
068 Chair Metsger

072 Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of



106
107
110
114
119
126
128
136
145

159
161
172
182
191

SB 592 - WORK SESSION
219

243

261
272

273

273

274

276

278

SB 746 — WORK SESSION

282

306
82A 310

312

313

314

316

317

SB 324 —- WORK SESSION
321

Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Evans

Sen. L. George

Evans

Sen. L. George

Evans

Chair Metsger

Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Board of
Optometry

Chair Metsger

Schumacher

Sen. Starr

Schumacher

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)

Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs,

Credit Union Association of Oregon (CUAO)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 592-3
amendments dated 4/10/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 592 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 746-3
amendments dated 4/11/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 746 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger



81B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

335

001
075

076
078
081
082
084
084
089
095
099
102
109
118
121

“—=TZOmmYnw>

Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate Agency
(OREA) (EXHIBIT I)

Cannon

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Cannon

Sen. Starr

Cannon

Sen. Starr

Cannon

Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT J)

Sen. Starr

Cannon

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:12 p.m.

SB 728, written testimony of John Boyer, Sen. Jason Atkinson, 1 p
SB 728, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp

SB 728, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 728, written testimony, Tamra Busch-Johnson, 2 pp

SB 728, written testimony, Rebecca L. France, 3 pp

SB 728, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp

SB 592, -3 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 746, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 324, Informational Packet, Katie Cannon, 41 pp

SB 324, Real Estate Agency Review, staff, 15 pp



