SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 728 – Public Hearing
SB 592 – Work Session
SB 746 – Work Session
SB 324 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

81A		Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>SB 728 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	010	Sen. Jason Atkinson, State Senator, Senate District #2 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	026	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11 (EXHIBIT
	0.40	B)
	049	Chair Metsger
	050	Aaron Mathews, Citizen, Grants Pass
	150	Matthews
	179	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	182	Matthews
	184	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT C)
	204	Sen. Courtney
	219	Chair Metsger
	220	Atkinson
	236	Matthews
	240	Chair Metsger
	248	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	263	Don Crites, Owner, Oregon Driver Education Center, Inc.
	304	Dawn Satter, Citizen, Salem
	326	James Cook, Citizen, Salem
	357	Chair Metsger
81A	362	Tamra Busch-Johnson, Citizen, Wilsonville (EXHIBIT D)
	442	Chair Metsger
82A	005	Brandon Johnson, Citizen, Wilsonville
	038	Rebecca L. France, Citizen, Myrtle Creek (EXHIBIT E)
	068	Chair Metsger
	072	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of

		Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT F)
	106	Chair Metsger
	107	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	110	Evans
	114	Sen. L. George
	119	Evans
	126	Sen. L. George
	120	Evans
	128	Chair Metsger
		-
	145	Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Board of
	159	Optometry Chair Matagar
		Chair Metsger Solume ob or
	161	Schumacher
	172	Sen. Starr
	182	Schumacher
	191	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 592 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	219	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
	243	Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs,
		Credit Union Association of Oregon (CUAO)
	261	Chair Metsger
	272	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 592-3
	777	amendments dated 4/10/07.
	273	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 Deckert
	273	EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
	275	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	274	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 592 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	276	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
	278	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 746 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	282	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)
	306	Chair Metsger
82A	310	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 746-3 amendments dated 4/11/07.
	312	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
	313	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	314	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 746 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	316	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 – Deckert
	317	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 324 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	321	Chair Metsger

	335	Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate Agency (OREA) (EXHIBIT I)
81B	001	Cannon
	075	Chair Metsger
	076	Sen. Starr
	078	Cannon
	081	Sen. Starr
	082	Cannon
	084	Sen. Starr
	084	Cannon
	089	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT J)
	095	Sen. Starr
	099	Cannon
	102	Sen. Starr
	109	Chair Metsger
	118	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	121	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:12 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 728, written testimony of John Boyer, Sen. Jason Atkinson, 1 p
- B. SB 728, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
- C. SB 728, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. SB 728, written testimony, Tamra Busch-Johnson, 2 pp
- E. SB 728, written testimony, Rebecca L. France, 3 pp
- F. SB 728, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp
- G. SB 592, -3 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- H. SB 746, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- I. SB 324, Informational Packet, Katie Cannon, 41 pp
- J. SB 324, Real Estate Agency Review, staff, 15 pp